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Unit 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 855 890 785 691 732 1,448,591 4,761,133 6,664,328 6,579,655 4,174,616
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 669 565 644 579 570 1,963,801 2,052,654 2,133,117 2,034,588 1,758,291
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,193 8,418 7,897 6,864 6,682 34,577,247 32,333,848 31,703,408 28,641,173 33,666,559
School of Dentistry 1,901 1,822 1,782 1,473 1,616 3,218,712 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,659,867 2,725,095
School of Education 2,508 2,412 2,336 2,041 2,216 5,417,555 5,938,803 8,474,970 5,984,911 6,664,774
College of Engineering 8,267 7,961 7,321 6,436 6,400 28,338,886 29,135,173 33,935,813 25,438,153 27,144,022
School for Environment and Sustainability 848 929 900 4,330 802 3,697,578 2,691,334 4,469,385 5,306,922 1,623,758
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,902 2,935 2,508 696 2,207 4,503,560 5,531,888 5,010,647 3,936,073 4,932,018
School of Information 1,235 1,328 1,446 2,190 1,183 1,080,636 921,261 1,189,629 4,438,721 3,142,609
School of Kinesiology 792 975 1,016 1,276 862 1,112,258 1,361,012 1,014,328 944,788 1,048,126
Law School 5,352 5,984 5,800 833 4,701 15,114,397 14,320,487 24,615,924 930,153 9,986,336
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,839 17,344 17,407 4,740 16,661 37,383,039 49,141,904 44,983,558 23,766,950 46,260,131
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,868 4,583 5,221 15,144 3,874 9,552,494 8,149,703 6,950,036 36,734,673 7,103,707
School of Nursing 1,557 1,695 1,693 1,463 1,493 4,777,425 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,583,934 2,665,048
College of Pharmacy 1,111 1,097 1,035 872 833 2,194,284 3,273,265 3,451,305 2,989,223 1,769,144
School of Public Health 1,559 1,735 1,738 1,425 1,484 8,173,534 7,688,432 11,536,036 8,050,895 4,102,418
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 679 671 716 592 663 2,221,064 2,476,530 3,146,716 2,842,566 7,880,523
School of Social Work 1,105 1,199 992 877 919 2,237,847 1,223,596 1,062,510 846,973 1,230,092

Michigan Medicine 32,162 35,320 37,574 31,374 30,062 130,691,167 158,090,617 160,337,725 138,249,861 125,857,985

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,381 3,524 3,737 3,130 3,608 7,242,281 2,824,347 2,914,757 2,206,133 2,672,156
University of Michigan-Flint 2,094 2,399 2,166 1,831 1,864 17,618,342 14,816,623 3,434,811 3,207,419 2,471,611

Alumni Association 3,998 4,453 4,669 4,120 3,917 982,051 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,295,571 1,096,977
Intercollegiate Athletics 34,425 35,032 22,980 22,075 6,236 47,411,911 55,918,997 55,807,394 53,635,598 25,830,669
Michigan Radio 167,227 188,810 206,219 172,670 172,852 6,549,516 7,437,060 7,495,321 6,210,786 6,398,747
Museum of Art 1,075 928 926 803 603 3,845,766 4,240,761 2,961,668 2,795,459 11,813,495
University Library 682 636 871 784 751 2,118,207 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,520,794 1,699,192
University Musical Society 2,662 3,040 2,587 2,027 1,940 4,373,220 5,507,004 5,094,707 4,027,706 2,910,880

Office of the President 2,051 2,791 2,974 2,580 2,194 3,237,796 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,079,728 1,548,293
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Life Sciences Institute 176 153 154 132 133 3,710,216 1,988,784 3,371,794 3,009,181 2,454,547

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 299 277 452 364 359 6,836,130 6,500,689 5,515,709 5,106,723 4,851,642
Bentley Historical Library 422 486 364 322 356 442,770 306,362 472,659 183,661 163,483
Center for the Education of Women 621 671 624 570 519 2,729,519 665,855 1,242,284 1,223,392 364,222
Clements Library 666 657 639 534 660 718,248 434,818 2,013,268 1,488,441 4,091,523
Institute for Social Research 419 357 397 362 264 5,881,215 6,633,875 8,534,067 7,300,120 5,419,547
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,811 3,096 3,261 2,554 2,620 695,667 834,711 979,210 829,377 1,798,476
Office of Financial Aid 2,407 3,048 2,955 2,293 2,685 14,302,620 6,827,492 10,495,506 9,067,367 6,476,502
Office of Student Publications 470 355 536 484 446 397,053 59,198 104,445 100,898 1,442,064

VP for Development 311 296 297 248 303 3,124,267 2,165,036 4,649,610 4,017,670 4,030,364

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 954 1,091 961 797 839 1,120,543 1,370,258 537,908 446,992 562,607

VP of Research 265 286 240 209 189 7,006,354 1,976,784 1,788,127 1,657,302 4,676,574

VP Student Life 4,749 5,295 5,529 5,112 6,632 2,624,507 2,584,734 4,975,375 4,432,506 3,254,157

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 48 47 50 49 6 3,130 23,070 3,704 3,654 4,260

TOTAL 324,615 355,591 362,399 307,946 293,936 $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $419,806,557 $389,767,242

TOTAL DONORS 125,053 130,251 119,032 110,361 97,973



2016 2017 2018

Living Individuals $237,814,624 $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $231,652,294 $232,335,510

Realized Bequests 63,488,557 66,237,780 78,233,067 72,615,206 53,150,486

301,303,181 322,806,031 342,852,087 304,267,500 285,485,997

47,827,304 41,753,224 37,383,000 31,525,110 32,120,191

59,529,070 73,504,388 72,474,470 63,323,045 52,756,029

32,015,851 29,312,190 32,592,659 20,690,901 19,405,025

$440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $419,806,557 $389,767,242

Living Individuals 313,330 344,294 351,771 299,657 286,094

Realized Bequests 454 516 413 361 321

313,784 344,810 352,184 300,018 286,415

8,392 8,662 8,264 6,417 6,158

624 554 528 412 376

1,815 1,565 1,423 1,099 987

324,615 355,591 362,399 307,946 293,936TOTAL Transactions
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2016 2017 2018 April 30, 2019

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 17,362,085 21,740,668 23,468,292 16,736,785

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 162,602 105,050 113,576 118,315

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 17,694,871 11,045,703 19,822,951 14,022,416

Endowment Restricted - Library 622,033 623,897 1,206,921 357,417

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 424,513 727,402 536,995 295,042

Endowment Restricted - Other 12,742,597 3,634,477 4,117,298 7,882,311

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,249,766 4,081,915 3,958,012 2,106,616

Endowment Restricted - Research 26,127,559 44,026,159 50,580,364 50,144,714

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 70,907,331 71,576,814 83,236,459 58,320,484

Endowment Unrestricted 268,466 129,624 4,787 100,650

Loan Funds 17,036 17,661 22,313 1,255

Property, Building, Equipment 40,752,117 48,776,235 47,894,824 40,727,482

Total Capital Purposes Funds $189,330,977 $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $190,813,488

Academic Divisions 26,255,728 22,843,618 23,254,109 23,749,636

Athletics 25,311,176 25,326,809 18,669,937 861,630

Faculty and Staff 15,221,300 12,873,810 12,981,379 11,952,901

Library 1,962,181 540,616 1,681,319 408,131

Op and Maint of Plant 5,286,671 12,689,856 6,176,732 7,082,659

Other Restricted 12,875,369 17,147,543 29,534,479 16,119,934

Public Service and Extension 33,679,065 49,896,889 36,527,239 30,583,193

Research 101,049,234 94,381,919 99,693,734 82,592,801

Student Financial Aid 25,794,415 21,965,803 19,185,183 20,922,766

Unrestricted 3,909,289 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,680,101

Total Current Operations Funds $251,344,429 $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $198,953,753

Sum: $440,675,405 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $389,767,242
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,130 4.1% 370 242,883 656 42 16,923 403 72 167,761 2,330 484 427,566 883
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,477 2.5% 186 299,639 1,611 57 155,070 2,721 129 209,510 1,624 372 664,218 1,786
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 48,185 6.0% 2,896 17,682,214 6,106 212 1,396,747 6,588 548 1,605,510 2,930 3,656 20,684,471 5,658
School of Dentistry 9,284 6.7% 624 1,134,356 1,818 95 77,566 816 199 205,276 1,032 918 1,417,197 1,544
School of Education 41,836 2.6% 1,108 353,029 319 187 1,211,300 6,478 142 123,409 869 1,437 1,687,738 1,174
College of Engineering 78,968 3.6% 2,816 5,054,093 1,795 310 935,825 3,019 701 1,551,389 2,213 3,827 7,541,307 1,971
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,978 4.3% 341 83,274 244 75 83,920 1,119 93 29,345 316 509 196,540 386
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,544 1.2% 1,316 566,124 430 86 601,426 6,993 157 194,283 1,237 1,559 1,361,834 874
School of Information 8,677 4.5% 392 232,828 594 161 111,933 695 126 45,431 361 679 390,191 575
School of Kinesiology 7,532 2.5% 186 158,718 853 83 53,239 641 157 208,750 1,330 426 420,708 988
Law School 21,806 11.3% 2,463 6,275,170 2,548 125 257,092 2,057 465 957,666 2,059 3,053 7,489,928 2,453
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 209,659 3.0% 6,338 17,348,119 2,737 895 1,733,297 1,937 2,610 1,770,649 678 9,843 20,852,064 2,118
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,612 4.1% 517 606,533 1,173 1,153 2,638,868 2,289 733 559,606 763 2,403 3,805,007 1,583
School of Nursing 12,981 5.2% 671 344,493 513 137 171,711 1,253 138 184,036 1,334 946 700,241 740
College of Pharmacy 4,088 8.5% 347 503,357 1,451 34 17,420 512 73 474,271 6,497 454 995,048 2,192
School of Public Health 14,912 4.5% 670 399,854 597 74 20,416 276 144 161,137 1,119 888 581,406 655
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,635 6.3% 230 119,568 520 48 653,812 13,621 76 50,832 669 354 824,213 2,328
School of Social Work 15,038 2.7% 400 136,666 342 72 173,153 2,405 97 414,620 4,274 569 724,439 1,273

Michigan Medicine 22,609 6.2% 1,408 2,802,819 1,991 3,306 9,410,011 2,846 12,774 10,794,183 845 17,488 23,007,013 1,316

University of Michigan-Dearborn 52,956 1.4% 740 636,330 860 172 235,926 1,372 716 262,705 367 1,628 1,134,960 697
University of Michigan-Flint 43,007 0.8% 363 230,643 635 147 215,311 1,465 295 154,925 525 805 600,879 746

Alumni Association 1,569 433,834 277 1,114 351,632 316 2,683 785,466 293
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,465 13,233,197 5,368 1,269 1,281,121 1,010 3,734 14,514,318 3,887
Michigan Radio 6,431 1,087,946 169 26,622 3,256,698 122 33,053 4,344,644 131
Museum of Art 205 688,570 3,359 176 9,345,627 53,100 381 10,034,197 26,336
University Library 315 199,439 633 172 821,974 4,779 487 1,021,413 2,097
University Musical Society 584 701,335 1,201 671 317,421 473 1,255 1,018,757 812

Office of the President 861 375,135 436 280 211,085 754 1,141 586,221 514

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2019

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
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Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Life Sciences Institute 23 1,002,653 43,594 17 18,213 1,071 40 1,020,866 25,522

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 87 240,901 2,769 52 420,129 8,079 139 661,030 4,756
Bentley Historical Library 103 91,272 886 103 17,598 171 206 108,869 528
Center for the Education of Women 185 127,799 691 98 46,055 470 283 173,854 614
Clements Library 224 789,209 3,523 203 699,789 3,447 427 1,488,998 3,487
Institute for Social Research 70 239,808 3,426 45 145,792 3,240 115 385,600 3,353
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 791 1,282,555 1,621 1,301 380,879 293 2,092 1,663,433 795
Office of Financial Aid 1,510 1,881,061 1,246 301 860,737 2,860 1,811 2,741,798 1,514
Office of Student Publications 149 1,397,994 9,383 102 32,720 321 251 1,430,714 5,700

VP for Development 117 2,169,355 18,541 51 249,530 4,893 168 2,418,885 14,398

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 45 192,665 4,281 76 25,337 333 121 218,002 1,802

VP of Research 37 110,681 2,991 26 6,405 246 63 117,086 1,859

VP Student Life 1,797 874,103 486 2,986 536,608 180 4,783 1,410,710 295

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 30 30 4 4,200 1,050 5 4,230 846



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 696 5 24 4 3 732 479,286 3,576,533 30,696 82,100 6,000 4,174,616
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 553 1 8 4 4 570 1,441,195 29,146 120,350 155,100 12,500 1,758,291
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,736 16 900 8 22 6,682 29,407,142 773,094 3,163,880 93,656 228,786 33,666,559
School of Dentistry 1,416 1 179 4 16 1,616 1,756,397 10,000 841,667 57,071 59,960 2,725,095
School of Education 2,183 8 14 9 2 2,216 3,383,714 503,030 253,515 2,369,515 155,000 6,664,774
College of Engineering 5,792 22 550 14 22 6,400 13,726,086 1,790,300 9,960,705 934,577 732,354 27,144,022
School for Environment and Sustainability 762 4 20 10 6 802 611,765 25,900 4,193 962,300 19,600 1,623,758
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,132 27 46 1 1 2,207 2,568,172 2,299,845 43,901 20,000 100 4,932,018
School of Information 1,145 13 21 2 2 1,183 444,016 1,793,943 204,234 200,000 500,416 3,142,609
School of Kinesiology 842 16 4 862 876,483 116,940 54,703 1,048,126
Law School 4,359 8 319 9 6 4,701 8,814,918 565,000 445,212 148,950 12,256 9,986,336
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,096 37 400 59 69 16,661 35,508,267 2,128,590 829,526 6,843,090 950,657 46,260,131
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,738 16 103 3 14 3,874 5,852,803 740,775 322,057 150,750 37,323 7,103,707
School of Nursing 1,450 17 20 2 4 1,493 1,110,929 667,434 616,309 5,500 264,875 2,665,048
College of Pharmacy 777 2 48 3 3 833 1,364,945 121,431 115,518 2,250 165,000 1,769,144
School of Public Health 1,394 2 60 6 22 1,484 886,956 10,068 1,133,184 640,150 1,432,060 4,102,418
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 633 17 13 663 3,360,626 76,557 4,443,341 7,880,523
School of Social Work 892 7 10 10 919 786,099 3,866 346,477 93,650 1,230,092

Michigan Medicine 28,194 98 1,209 95 466 30,062 48,041,050 35,332,258 6,289,012 23,678,110 12,517,556 125,857,985

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,406 6 170 7 19 3,608 1,291,595 164,784 650,534 499,105 66,138 2,672,156
University of Michigan-Flint 1,780 1 46 16 21 1,864 947,751 49 492,303 872,321 159,187 2,471,611

Alumni Association 3,805 102 1 9 3,917 967,288 126,016 1,200 2,472 1,096,977
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,038 177 8 13 6,236 23,175,346 2,515,315 53,230 86,779 25,830,669
Michigan Radio 171,695 6 987 31 133 172,852 4,602,846 57,985 1,100,824 56,305 580,787 6,398,747
Museum of Art 582 2 14 1 4 603 11,107,367 505,243 195,225 3,000 2,660 11,813,495
University Library 730 1 14 5 1 751 1,046,759 20 24,722 627,667 25 1,699,192
University Musical Society 1,895 3 29 8 5 1,940 1,730,529 167,720 511,531 467,800 33,300 2,910,880

Office of the President 1,969 15 208 2 2,194 650,117 809,670 56,007 32,500 1,548,293

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 116 2 1 14 133 1,942,866 2,000 42,483 467,199 2,454,547

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 324 1 29 2 3 359 3,048,518 13,064 1,055,132 603,000 131,928 4,851,642
Bentley Historical Library 335 7 14 356 162,765 605 113 163,483
Center for the Education of Women 506 9 3 1 519 241,097 13,625 104,500 5,000 364,222
Clements Library 633 22 3 2 660 1,554,998 13,875 2,522,500 150 4,091,523
Institute for Social Research 239 10 15 264 400,900 48,911 4,969,736 5,419,547
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,584 2 20 3 11 2,620 1,730,418 10,714 15,228 11,665 30,450 1,798,476
Office of Financial Aid 2,554 5 76 5 45 2,685 4,999,494 1,014,438 116,395 39,272 306,903 6,476,502
Office of Student Publications 440 5 1 446 1,432,264 6,800 3,000 1,442,064

VP for Development 290 12 1 303 3,869,520 110,844 50,000 4,030,364

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 830 7 2 839 338,502 32,438 191,668 562,607

VP of Research 173 12 4 189 4,424,253 142,956 109,366 4,676,574

VP Student Life 6,374 2 239 3 14 6,632 2,245,208 39,450 317,587 415,774 236,139 3,254,157

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 6 6 4,260 4,260

TOTAL* 286,094 321 6,158 376 987 293,936 $232,335,510 $53,150,486 $32,120,191 $52,756,029 $19,405,025 $389,767,242
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Timothy J. Abeska, Rock Hall, Maryland 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Mary Ann and Tim Abeska Endowed "Get to Graduation" Fund 

25,000 

 
Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., New Haven, Connecticut 
 Law School 
  Alexion Pharmaceuticals Law Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Alpern Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Alpern Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Amazon.com, Inc., Seattle, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

80,000 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Association of Immunologists, Inc, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

22,842 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

81,162 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Michigan Radio 

20,750 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
American Thoracic Society, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Amgen Inc. Political Action Committee, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Student Life 
  Trotter Distinguished Leader Series Fund 

10,000 

 



Page 2.1 
 

Stanley R. Andrie, Muskegon 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

15,000 

 
Ann Arbor Active Against ALS, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

7,584,786 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

1,021,108 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Student Support 

300,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 

30,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

228,251 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

15,000 

 
Elisabeth C. Ansbacher, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Rudi and Elisabeth 'Tissy' Ansbacher Fund for U-M Women in 

Academic Medicine Leadership 

33,122 
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APMPFF Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Parekh Family Curriculum Development Fund 
  Parekh Family Inquiry-Based Learning (IBL) Fund 
  Parekh Family Math Circles Program Fund 
  Parekh Family Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Laura and John Arnold Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

170,787 

 
The Ashken Family Charitable Foundation Inc., Westport, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ashken Family Professorship Fund 

250,000 

 
AT&T Inc., Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 

22,500 

 
Avenir Foundation Inc., Lakewood, Colorado 
 Clements Library 
  Adams, Peckham, Dann, and Graffagnino Endowment Fund 

2,500,000 

 
Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 Student Life 
  Susan Harris Mosher-Jordan Community Builder Scholarship 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Adam Beattie, Walled Lake 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Marsha Beattie, DDS, MS, and Adam Beattie Endowed Fund 

20,000 

 
Eleanor Bochner TTEE, Vienna, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Earl R. Boonstra Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Earl R. and Margaret C. Boonstra Endowed Scholarship Fund 

1,000,000 

 
Bowl for Burns, Wyandotte 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Lee Gayheart Burn Prevention Fund 
  Leora Bowden Patient and Family Support Fund 
  Pamela Pucci Service Award Fund 
  Sarah Grundy Burn Education Gift Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 

33,000 
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Thomas L. Boynton, Traverse City 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Leon Zukowski Prize Fund 
  George Piranian Excellence in Mathematical Writing Fund 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Robert L. and Harriet W. Boynton Scholarship Fund 

18,788 

 
BP Amoco, Naperville, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 

25,000 

 
Carl L. Bracy, Southlake, Texas 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

69,919 

 
The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

499,888 

 
William K. Brehm, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 

10,000 

 
Dee K. Brown, Naples, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sophie's Place Fund 

10,000 

 
Susan C. Brown, Kalamazoo 
 Museum of Art 

55,000 

 
Frederick W. Buckman, Vancouver, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  John C. Lee Fellowship Fund 
  William Martin Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Marilyn J. Bull, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Marilyn J. Bull, M.D., and Scott C. Bruins, M.D., Family Endowed 

Scholarship Fund 

40,000 
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Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Richard and Elizabeth Burns Debt Management Fund 
  Other Support 

50,000 

 
Peter W. Butler, Winnetka, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Peter and Jessie Butler Fund 

20,146 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

42,125 

 
The Chartis Group, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Collision Work Consulting, LLC, Yorba Linda, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Helene R. Conlin Estate 
 School of Education 

35,121 

 
Ross A. Cooper, Port Washington, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ross and Michelle Cooper Family Internship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jeffery A. Colby - Colon Cancer Research Fund 

10,250 

 
Todd Copeland Jr., Weston, Massachusetts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 

20,000 

 
Christopher T. Cramer, Columbus, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Cramer Family Internship Fund 

35,676 

 
Cree, Inc., Durham, North Carolina 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

40,000 

 
Mary L. Cretens Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Scholarship Fund 

28,668 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

301,503 
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Mark A. Darr, Saline 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,400 

 
Data Strategy, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
Chip F. Davis Jr., Omaha, Nebraska 
 Chief Financial Office 
  Earl V. Moore Building Renovation and Brehm Pavilion 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Earl V. Moore Building Renovation and Brehm Pavilion 

202,169 

 
DCC Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  DCC Foundation Paws4Patients Fund 

42,000 

 
Timothy L. Dickinson, Ann Arbor 
 Law School 
  Timothy L. Dickinson and Anja Lehmann Global Education 

Fellowship Fund 

19,921 

 
DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
DTE Energy Foundation Employee Matching Fund of the Community 
Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 For employee matching gifts 

16,200 

 
Eaton Corporation, Cleveland, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

60,000 

 
Elekta, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Franklin K. Erf, Cupertino, California 
 College of Engineering 

20,583 

 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

202,096 

 
Carlyn K. Evans, Ann Arbor 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  Research 

25,130 

 
Jon C. Farney, Normal, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,500 
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Marc Feinberg, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mackey Family Fund 

15,177 

 
Jonathan Fellows, Farmington Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Ferrante Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ferrante Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ferrante Business Scholarship Fund 
 University of Michigan 
  Research 

650,000 

 
Marjorie M. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert L. Fishman, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Robert L. Fishman Fellowship in Urbanism Fund 

19,267 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Ford Motor Company Robotics Building 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 
 University Musical Society 

3,190,000 

 
John Fox, Rochester 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Fox Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Maxine & Stuart Frankel Foundation of the National Philanthropic Trust 
/J.P.Morgan Charitable Giving, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
The Samuel & Jean Frankel Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Linda R. Larin Fellowship Fund 

200,000 
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Lori Friedman, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Friedman-Flom Fund for BBA Program Support 

20,000 

 
Jeffry N. Grabel, Rockville Centre, New York 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Kevin D. Grant, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 

20,000 

 
Great Lakes Fishery Trust, Lansing 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

65,250 

 
Timothy T. Griffith, Findlay, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
 University of Michigan 

50,317 

 
George N. Hall Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

60,373 

 
John H. Hamilton, Tallahassee, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dennis Crowley Lectureship Fund 

10,000 

 
Ralph C. Heid, Charlevoix 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heid Family Fund 
  Student Support 
 School of Education 
  Heid Educators Abroad Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Heid Nurses Abroad Fund 
 University Library 
  The Heid U-M Library Foreign Collection Enhancement Fund 
 University of Michigan 

101,370 

 
Geoffrey Ho, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Nelson Huai Zhu '40 and Fifille S. Ho Family Scholarship Fund 

12,206 
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Jacqueline Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jackie Harris Internship Fund 
  Jacqueline Harris Hochberg Internship Fund 

15,000 

 
Hough Family Fund of the Kalamazoo Community Foundation, Kalamazoo 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Cass S. Hough, Jr., and Joan Prescott Hough Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Joel D. Howell, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 University Musical Society 

10,250 

 
Ta-Lun Huang, Taipei, Taiwan 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ross School Alumni Club of Taiwan Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
George B. Huber, Bellevue, Washington 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

24,916 

 
Cheryl L. Huey, Ann Arbor 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 

10,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Chief Financial Office 

93,501 

 
Kendall D. Hunter, Potomac, Maryland 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

10,000 

 
Hutchins Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

20,000 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Fountain Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

16,900 

 
The Interpublic Group of Companies, Inc., New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 

20,000 

 
Ishiyama Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 
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Marilyn L. Jacob Trust, West Branch 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Mike J. Jandernoa, Grand Rapids 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Gerald R. Ford Presidential Fellowship Fund 
 School of Education 
  Jandernoa Foundation Gift Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 
  Mike and Sue Jandernoa Scholarship Fund 

1,025,764 

 
Grace Kachaturoff, Dearborn 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Grace and Evelyn Kachaturoff Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Matthew Kamens, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
 Student Life 

25,000 

 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Research 

199,777 

 
James A. Kelly, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 School of Education 
  James A. Kelly Learning Lever Prize Fund 

10,000 

 
Sally P. Kennedy, Ann Arbor 
 Clements Library 
  Randolph G. Adams Lectureship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Susan Chandler Fund for Pancreatic Cancer Research 
   In memory of Susan Chandler 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 University Musical Society 
   In memory of David Kennedy 
   In memory of Enid Gosling 

11,600 

 
William M. Keough Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund 

25,000 

 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Child and Family Life Program 

22,471 
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John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Penny W. Stamps Tribute Fund 
   In memory of Penny W. Stamps 

50,000 

 
Robert R. Krakowiak, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Kripke Enterprises, Inc., Toledo, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

15,000 

 
Andrew Kwok, College Station, Texas 
 School of Education 

10,000 

 
The Scott W. Lee and Karen B. Wong Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 

 
John T. Levinson, Commerce Township 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Kennedy-Levinson Family Softball Scholarship Fund 

141,392 

 
Life Sciences Research Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 For employee matching gifts 

19,075 

 
John F. Longres, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Social Work 
  John F. Longres Award in Sociology or Psychology Fund 

10,000 

 
Dennis E. Lopatin, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Dentistry 
  Peter J. Polverini Endowed Lectureship in Oral and Maxillofacial 

Pathology Fund 

10,020 

 
Chi Kong K. Ma, Yau Ma Tei, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Karl C.K. Ma Graduate Scholarship Fund 

500,000 

 
James B. Machen, Gainesville, Florida 
 School of Dentistry 

20,000 

 
Major League Baseball Charities Inc, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 
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Managed Care & Healthcare Communications, LLC, Cranbury, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
MASCO Corporation, Livonia 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Robert H. McCollum, Palo Alto, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Robert McCollum Football Scholarship Endowment Fund 

196,061 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

226,000 

 
Merck Sharp and Dohme Research Laboratories, Whitehouse Station, New 
Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,557 

 
Todd E. Miller, Califon, New Jersey 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Todd and Milene Miller Scholarship Fund for Men's Basketball 

111,789 

 
Elizabeth B. Moje, Ann Arbor 
 School of Education 
  Louis O. Birr and Lois Glessner Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
J.P. Morgan Chase, Columbus, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

64,374 

 
Mullick Foundation, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

26,000 

 
National Gallery of Art, Hyattsville, Maryland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

12,500 

 
National Geographic Partners, LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

22,667 

 
Eric M. Nemeth, Plymouth 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,000 
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Neren Family Charitable Fund of the JPMorgan Charitable Giving Program, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Jeffrey C. Norman, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
 Student Life 
  Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity II Endowed Fund 

20,000 

 
NSF International, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 

250,000 

 
O. & W., Inc. Wholesale Beer & Wine, Ypsilanti 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

15,100 

 
Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
The Drew O'Donoghue Foundation, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Drew O'Donoghue Adrenal Cancer Program Support Fund 

20,000 

 
Kevyn D. Orr, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Kevyn Duane Orr, II and Alexandra Jacqueline Orr Scholarship 

Fund 

40,000 

 
Frank E. Pavlis Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

45,404 

 
Perineologic DBA Corbin Clinical Resources LLC, Cumberland, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Vascular and Endovascular Surgery Society, Beverly, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

22,500 

 
Pfizer Inc., Memphis, Tennessee 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

250,000 

 
Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
 School of Public Health 

50,000 
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Waltraud E. Prechter, Grosse Ile 
 School of Education 

101,791 

 
PSP Group LLC, Livonia 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

102,250 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Rahr Family Men's Tennis Scholarship Fund 

60,000 

 
James D. Randolph Estate 
 College of Engineering 

39,744 

 
Thomas and Melissa Reedy Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas and Melissa Reedy Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Fund 

527,842 

 
Saint Joseph Mercy Health System, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Nancy G. Sarosi, Harbor Springs 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  N.E.W.T.S. Fund 

35,013 

 
Charles L. Schipper, Hudsonville 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

25,000 

 
Russell Schipper, Kalamazoo 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michigan Flora Project Fund 

10,210 

 
Thomas Schuerrle, Frankfurt, Germany 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Jerome S. Schultz, Houston, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Professor Jerome S. Schultz Fellowship Fund 

20,251 
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Schwab Family Charitable Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Peter & Elaine Schweitzer Family Trust, Wickenburg, Arizona 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Scleroderma Research Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,950 

 
Seremet Family Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Seremet Family Foundation Fund 
  Other Support 

25,000 

 
Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Shell Oil Company Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

11,350 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

82,500 

 
Lynn B. Singer, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Lynn B. Singer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

22,428 

 
Andrew Sommers, Scarsdale, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Sommers Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Sommers Family Men's Basketball Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sommers Family Fund 

102,215 

 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Dorothy Richard Starling Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 

18,000 

 
Irving Stenn Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
 Museum of Art 

250,000 
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James L. Stokes Estate 
 Law School 

15,430 

 
John M. Supera, Chicago, Illinois 
 Student Life 
 University of Michigan 

30,000 

 
Susie's Hope Fund, a UBS Donor-Advised Fund at the National 
Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

15,000 

 
Target ALS Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

129,500 

 
Tech Elevator, LLC, Cleveland, Ohio 
 Michigan Radio 

10,240 

 
George P. Thanopoulos Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  George P. Thanopoulos Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Tromble Family Foundation, Englewood, Florida 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Tromble Family Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
U of M Club of Washington, D.C., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Samuel L. Chappell Family UMDC Endowment Fund 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

59,000 

 
Phyllis A. Valentine, Ann Arbor 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

14,000 

 
Vapor Titanium, San Luis Obispo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 

 
The Alex and Susan Virgilio Foundation, Danville, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Virgilio Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 
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The VMware University Research Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, 
Rhode Island 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The Cecilia and Mark Vonderheide Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Waggoner Family Foundation at J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving Fund, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

40,000 

 
Reid Wagstaff, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

10,000 

 
Webasto Roof Systems Inc., Rochester Hills 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Arthur B. Wein Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Dana and Steven Weinstein Donor Advised Fund of the Jewish Foundation 
of Metropolitan Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Beverly Segal and Ann Weinstein Memorial Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Weiser Diplomacy Center Administration Fund 
 University Musical Society 

250,400 

 
Lelahni Wessinger Fund at the Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Lelahni L. Wessinger Graduate Student Award Fund 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  John L. Wessinger Internship Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Elaine M. Whiteley Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

10,000 

 
Douglas R. Woll, West Bloomfield 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 University of Michigan 

500,840 
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Margo Y. Woll, West Bloomfield 
 School of Dentistry 
  Yellin-Woll Dental Student Israel Exchange Fund 

22,127 

 
Zahm Charitable Account 2014 of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  William Wrigley Zahm Fund 

25,000 

 
Suzanne L. Zenkel, Larchmont, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mark Trauner Brain Research Fund 

20,000 

 
Bill J. Zirinsky, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,063 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Agilent Technologies Foundation, Santa Clara, California 
Eric M. Albritton, Southlake, Texas 
The Richard and Mona Alonzo Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan, Detroit 
Apple Inc., Cupertino, California 
Eric E. Baehre, Mason, Ohio 
The James and Lisa Baker Donor Advised Fund of UBS, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Andrew Blauvelt, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
Thelma V. Block Estate  
The Boeing Company Gift Match Program, Plano, Texas 
Bose Corporation, Framingham, Massachusetts 
Lauren L. Bowler, Bloomfield Hills 
Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, Portage 
Bund Family Fund of the Petoskey-Harbor Springs Area Community Foundation, 

Petoskey 
Mary Cancian, Lexington, Massachusetts 
John J. Carver, TTEE, Brighton 
Beth M. Case, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Chemical Bank, Midland 
Clark Family Gifting Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., New 

York, New York 
Hilary U. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
Consumers Energy Company, Jackson 
Nena E. Dahling Estate  
Jane C. Deng, Ann Arbor 
The Corwin D. Denney Foundation, Long Beach, California 
DentaQuest Institute, Charlestown, Massachusetts 
Dentsply Sirona Inc., York, Pennsylvania 
Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
dPOP, Detroit 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Carolyn B. Estoker Living Trust, Hudson, Ohio 
Ricardo Fernandez, Maple Grove, Minnesota 
FM Global Foundation, Johnston, Rhode Island 
Foerster Instruments, Inc, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Fontanesi and Kann Co., Ferndale 
Michael A. Gabay, Livingston, New Jersey 
Goethel Engelhardt, PLLC, Ann Arbor 
Terrance A. Guck, West Bloomfield 
Gym America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
David F. Hagen, Delray Beach, Florida 
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Nancy A. Handal, Morristown, New Jersey 
Jamie and Bush Helzberg Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation of Greater Kansas 

City, Overland Park, Kansas 
Henry Ford Health System, Detroit 
Dean E. Hu, Honolulu, Hawaii 
Daniel F. Hunter, Brooklyn, New York 
Jr. Concourse Garage, LLC, Saline 
Patricia Krause Estate  
Kenneth S. Lakin, Reading, Pennsylvania 
Robert M. Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada 
Larson Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Jill Latta, Ann Arbor 
Laurie E. Lee, Weston, Massachusetts 
Alexander Lin, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
Karen MacDonald, Detroit 
Anne and Ormond MacDougald Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Marvell Semiconductor, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
Richard N. Maskell, Eagle, Idaho 
J. Terry McElroy, Northville 
Brian J. McKeen, Bloomfield Hills 
Brent A. Medema, Grand Rapids 
Thomas J. Mertz, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Michigan Rugby Foundation, Detroit 
Michael R. Miller, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Minikes Charitable Foundation with the J.P. Morgan Charitable Gift Fund, Jenkintown, 

Pennsylvania 
Mirro Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Eugene and Sheila Mondry Family Foundation, Birmingham 
Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
Kenneth A. Nick, Mount Kisco, New York 
Ocient, Chicago, Illinois 
Palmer Rey PLLC, Southfield 
Richard A. Pohrt Jr., Ann Arbor 
Robert Purdon, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Donna L Robinson Trustee, Saginaw 
RYK LLC, Narberth, Pennsylvania 
Davita M. Saluja, Seattle, Washington 
Frederick C. Schafrick, Washington, District of Columbia 
Philip S. Schoenfeld, Ann Arbor 
Steven F. Schwartz, Ann Arbor 
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The Norma & Benson Shapiro Charitable Gift Account of the Schwab Charitable Fund, 
San Francisco, California 

The Sidley Austin Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Ronald M. Siegel, Boca Raton, Florida 
Lillian M. Simms, Ann Arbor 
Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
Jonathan D. Slack, Rye, New York 
John L. Sobieski Jr., Knoxville, Tennessee 
Susan M. Sosnick, Southfield 
Robert E. Springer, Alpharetta, Georgia 
Mary A. Stevick Trust, Warren 
Nadia Stipho, West Bloomfield 
David S. Stone, Chicago, Illinois 
Leslie N. Stumpos, Lansing 
Tom and Susan Sweeney Charitable Fund of Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Thrivent Financial Foundation, Plano, Texas 
Traverse City Tourism, Traverse City 
U of M Club of Miami-Fort Lauderdale, Hallandale Beach, Florida 
UM Alumni Club of Houston, Houston, Texas 
Richard J. Vogel, Waukee, Iowa 
Jeff A. Walters, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 
Donald Warwick, Troy 
The Weisbach Family Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Plano, Texas 
Witches Night Out - Michigan Inc., Fowlerville 
Young-June Yang, Jongno-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
Ada and Howard Yerman Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, West Bloomfield 
Caroline H. Yu, Short Hills, New Jersey 
Mahmoud D. Zadeh, San Jose, California 
Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Robert A. Zucker, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Walter M. Spink, Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of seventeen works by various artists, for the benefit of the Museum of 
Art 

Jay Stingel, Asheville, North Carolina 
This gift consists of Captain Henry Green’s nautical chart box and collection of nautical 
charts from the 1820’s and 1830’s, for the benefit of the University Libraries 
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